#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WWW COVINIES WATEROOF	RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS	NOV 2 3 2015
Petitioner,	
v. )	PCB 16-54 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board (Third-Party Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE and ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.	
Respondents.	
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.	2 On JIMAL
Petitioner,	
v. }	PCB 16-56 (Third-Party Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE and ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.	(Consolidated)
Respondents.	

#### NOTICE OF FILING

On Monday, November 23, 2015, I transmitted the original record along with three paper copies and the Certificate of Record on Appeal via Messenger Delivery to John Therriault, Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, James R. Thompson Center, 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601.

Robert M. Joutras, Village Clerk

Village of Rockdale

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing instrument was served upon the attorneys of record of all parties to the above cause by enclosing same in an envelope addressed to such attorneys at their business address as disclosed by the pleadings of record herein, with postage fully prepared, and by depositing said envelope in a U.S. Post Office Mail Box in Joliet, Illinois, on the again day of November, 2015.

Mitael R. E

#### SERVICE LIST

George Mueller Mueller Anderson & Assoc., P.C. 609 E. Etna Rd., Ottawa, IL 61350

Charles F. Helsten, Peggy L. Crane Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP 100 Park Ave., P.O. Box 1389 Rockford, IL 61105

Dennis G. Walsh Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd. 20 N. Wacker Drive, S# 1660 Chicago, IL 60606

Donald J. Moran Pedersen & Houpt 161 N. Clark Street, Suite 2700 Chicago, IL 60601

Mary M. Tatroe Matthew Guzman Will County State's Attorney's Office 57 North Ottawa Street Joliet, IL 60432

Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randloph Street Chicago, IL 60601

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS	
Petitioner, ) )	PCB 16-54 (Third-Party Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE and ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.  Respondents.	
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.  Petitioner,	PCB 16-56
v. )	(Third Party Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE and ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.	(Consolidated)
Respondents.	

### CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL

In accordance with the Illinois Pollution Control Board's procedural requirements, I, Robert M. Joutras, Clerk of the Village of Rockdale, hereby certify that the documents enclosed and described in the attached Index to Record of Proceedings, are true and accurate copies of the documentation deposited in the official files and records of this office regarding the Application

for Local Siting Approval for the Moen Transfer Station filed by Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services with Rockdale Village Clerk on December 12, 2014.

Dated this 23<sup>20</sup> day of November, 2015.

Robert M. Joutras

Clerk of the Village of Rockdale

# INDEX TO RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

1;	2/4/14 Village of Rockdale Board Meeting Agenda for Ordinance adding Chapter 62, Article 111, Solid Waste, of the Village Code of the Village of Rockdale, Will County, Illinois (establishing a procedure for pollution control facility siting)	C1
2.	2/4/14 Village of Rockdale Board Meeting Minutes approving Ordinances #1006 and #1007	C2-C4
3.	2/4/14 Village of Rockdale Ordinance #1006 An Ordinance Adding Chapter 62, Article 111, Solid Waste, of the Village Code of the Village of Rockdale, Will County, Illinois (establishing a procedure for Pollution Control facility siting)	C5-C20
4.	2/4/14 Village of Rockdale Ordinance #1007 An Ordinance Authorizing Signature on a Refuse Collection and Disposal Host Agreement (Environmental Recycling and Disposal)	C21-C34
5.	12/12/14 Cover letter from Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services, Inc.	C35
6.	12/12/14 Cover letter from Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services, Inc. with Village Clerk's handwritten certification on it	C36
7.	Application For Local Siting Approval Moen Transfer Station, 2777 Moen Avenue Rockdale, Illinois – Will County	C37-C366
	Volume 1 of 2, Executive Summary – Criterion 5 Prepared for Environmental Recycling and Disposal Service; Prepared by Civil and Environmental Consultants, Inc.	
	December, 2014 A. Table of Contents	C41-C42
	B. List of Drawings (Criterion 2.0)	C43
	C. Executive Summary	C44-C48
	D. Criterion 1: "the facility is necessary to accommodate the waste needs of the area it is intended to serve"	C49-C50
	(a) The Facility is Necessary to Accommodate the Waste Needs of the Service Area prepared by: Civil Environmental Consultants, Inc.	C51-C69
	December, 2014 (i) Criterion 1 Figures	C70-C75
	(ii) Criterion 1 Tables	C76-C86
	(iii) Appendix 1-A Rockdale Transfer Station – Photography Log	C87-C90
	(iv) Appendix 1-B Joliet Transfer Station – Photography Log	C91-C97
	<ul> <li>(v) Appendix 1-C Village of Rockdale – Refuse Collection and Disposal Host Agreement</li> </ul>	C98-C108
	E. Criterion 2: "the facility is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety and welfare will be protected"	C109-C110
	(a) Health, Safety and Welfare Prepared by: Civil Environmental Consultants, Inc. December, 2014	C111-C13

3

356524\_1

(i)	Criterion 2 Drawings (See e-1 Criterion 2 Drawings- Final File)	C132-C144
(ii)	Criterion 2 Tables	C145-C147
(iii)	Appendix 2-A Quit Claim Deed	C148-C151
(iv)	Appendix 2-B Residential Property Setback Information	C152-C154
(v)	Appendix 2-C Wetland Inventory Map	C155-C156
(vi)	Appendix 2-C1 Wetlands Letter to Environmental Recycling and Disposal Service	C157-C176
(vii)	Appendix 2-D IHPA Review Letter	C177-C179
(viii)	Appendix 2-D1 IHPA Response 1	C180-C184
(ix)	Appendix 2-D2 IHPA Response 2	C185-C197
(x)	Appendix 2-E Endangered Species Documentation	C198-C200
(xi)	Appendix 2-F Airport Proximity Documentation	C201-C202
(xii)	Appendix 2-G Stormwater Modeling and Calculations with attachments	C203-C293
F. Criterion 3	: "the facility is located so as to minimize	C294-C295
	bility with the character of the surrounding area	
	nimize the effect on the value of the surrounding property"	
(a) Land	Use Compatibility and Real Estate Impact Study	C296-C350
Prepar	red By Dale J. Kleszynski,	
as of I	December 11, 2014	
G. Criterion	4: "for a facility other than a sanitary landfill	C351-C352
or waste d	lisposal site, the facility is located outside the	
boundary	of the 100-year floodplain or the site is flood-proofed"	
(a) Flood	plain Assessment	C353-C355
	red by: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. nber, 2014	
	5: "the plan of operations for the facility is designed	C356-C357
	ze the danger to the surrounding area from fire,	
	other operational accidents"	
	ent Prevention and Response Plan	C358-C364
	red by: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.	
	mber, 2014	
	Appendix 5-A Rockdale Fire Protection District Letter	C365-C366
	or Local Siting Approval	C367-C841
	er Station, 2777 Moen Avenue	Park Alexander
	nois – Will County	
	2, Criterion 6 - Criterion 9 & Full Size Drawings	
	Environmental Recycling and Disposal Service;	
	Civil and Environmental Consultants, Inc.	
December, 20		
	6: "the traffic patterns to or from the facility	C369-C370
	igned as to minimize the impact on existing	

8.

	Rocke	c Impact Study Moen Transfer Station dale, Illinois Prepared by: Kenig, Lindgren,	C371-C394	
	O'Ha	ra, Aboona, Inc. December 10, 2014		
	(i)	Traffic Counts	C395-C404	
	(ii)	CMAP Projections and Level of Service Criteria	C405-C407	
	(iii)	Capacity Analyses Existing Volumes	C408-C426	
	(iv)	Capacity Analyses Year 2016 Projected Traffic	C427-C445	
		Volumes Facility Processing 300 Tons of Waste per Day		
	(v)	Capacity Analyses Year 2016 Projected Traffic	C446-C464	
		Volumes Facility Processing 600 Tons of Waste per Day		
	(vi)	Accident Data IL 7 from just south of US Route 52 to just north of US Route 6	C465-C533	
	(vii)	Accident Data Moen Avenue from Midland Avenue to Joyce Road	C534-C539	
	(viii)	Accident Data IL 7 with US Route 52	C540-C589	
	(ix)	Accident Data IL 7 with Meadows Avenue/Frontage Road	C590-C605	
	(x)	Accident Data IL 7 with Moen Avenue	C606-C623	
	(xi)	Accident Data IL 7 with US Route 6	C624-C643	
B.	Criterion	7: "if the facility will be treating, storing	C644-C645	
	or disposi	ing of hazardous waste, an emergency		
	response	plan exists for the facility which		
	includes i	notification, containment, and evacuation		
	procedure	es to be used in case of an accidental release"		
	(a) Hazar	rdous Waste Preclusion	C646-C647	
	Prepa	red by: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.		
	Decer	mber, 2014		
C.	Criterion	8: "if the facility is to be located in a	C648-C649	
	county w	here a county board has adopted a solid waste		
	managem	ent plan consistent with the planning requirements		
	of the Lo	cal Solid Waste Disposal Act or the Solid Waste		
	Planning	and Recycling Act, the facility is consistent with that plan"		
	(a) The F	Facility is Consistent with	C650-C656	
	the C	County Solid Waste Management Plan		
	Prepa	ared by: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.		
		mber, 2014		
		Appendix 8-A Will County Solid Waste Management Plan Update 2001-2007	C657-C711	
	(ii) A	Appendix 8-B Host Agreement and Agreement for	C712-C771	
	(	Operation/ Development of the Will County Landfill		
		Between WMII and Will County June 1997		
	(iii) A	Appendix 8-B1 First Amendment to the Host	C772-C785	
		Agreement Between WMII and Will County December 2001		
	(iv) A	Appendix 8-B2 Second Amendment to Host Agreement	C786-C790	
	I	Between WMII and Will County November 2003		
		control of the China		

	(v) Appendix 8-B3 Third Amendment to Host Agreement Between WMII and Will County February 2010	C791-C795
	(vi) Appendix 8-B4 Forth Amendment to Host Agreement Between WMII and Will County September 2014	C796-C799
	(vii) Appendix 8-C Host Community Agreement Between Environmental Recycling and Disposal Service and Will County September 2014	C800-C824
	D. Criterion 9: "if the facility will be located within a regulated recharge area, any applicable requirements specified by the Board for such areas have been met"	C825-C826
	(a) The Facility is Not Located in a Regulated Recharge Area Prepared by: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.	C827-C828
	December, 2014	
	E. Criterion 2: Full Size Drawings	C829
	(i) C1.0	C830
	(ii) C2.0	C831
	(iii) C3.0	C832
	(iv) C4.0	C833
	(v) C5.0	C834
	(vi) C6.0	C835
	(vii) C7.0	C836
	(viii) C8.0	C837
	(ix) C9.0	C838
	(x) C10.0	C839
	(xi) C11.0	C840
	(xii) C12.0	C841
9.	Distribution list with signatures of interested parties who received the Application	C842
10.	02/03/15 Village of Rockdale Board Meeting Agenda	C843
11.	02/03/15 Village of Rockdale "A Resolution to Appoint a Hearing Officer to Preside Over Public Hearing For Siting of Pollution Control Facility" (Draft) with Resume of Derke J. Price	C844-C847
12.	02/03/15 Village of Rockdale Board Meeting Minutes adopting Resolution #759 – To Appoint Hearing Officer to Preside Over Public Hearing on New Sitting of Pollution Control Facility	C848-C850
13.	02/03/15 Resolution #759 "A Resolution to Appoint A Hearing Officer to Preside Over Public Hearing For Siting of Pollution Control Facility Adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Rockdale"	C851-C853
14.	3/16/15 Public Hearing – Parties of Record – Appearance Form County of Will	C854
15.	3/16/15 Notice of Filing and Disclosure of County of Will Witnesses and Exhibits	C855-C878
16.	3/18/15 Notice of Filing, Appearance of Devin Moose Appearance and Exhibits (Powerpoint)	C879-C911

17.	3/18/15 Cover letter from Pederson & Houpt; cover letter from Pederson and Houpt with Received Stamp from Village of Rockdale; Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.'s Notice of Intent to Testify, Present Evidence and Cross-Examine Witnesses with exhibits	C912-C1339
18.	3/18/15 Review of Moen Transfer Station Siting Application Criterion 1 Need Report, Rockdale Illinois prepared by URS dated March 17, 2015	C1340-C1394
19.	3/19/15 Public Hearing – Parties of Record – Appearance & email to D. Price	C1395-C1396
20.	3/19/15 Review of Moen Transfer Station Siting Application Criterion 1 Need Report, Rockdale Illinois prepared by URS dated March 17, 2015 w/cover letter (Electronic)	C1397-C1453
21.	Exhibits from March 23 and 24, 2015 Hearing	G05 G041
	A. Exhibit 1 Application for Local Siting Approval Moen Transfer Station	C37-C841
	B. Exhibit 2 Ordinance 1007 (Host Agreement)	C1454-C1468
	C. Exhibit 3 Environmental Recycling and Disposal Service Affidavit Of Compliance with 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b), which includes publication and certified mail receipts	C1469-C1538
	D. Exhibit 4 Environmental Recycling and Disposal Service Affidavit Of Compliance with 415 ILCS 5/39.2(d), which includes publication and certified mail receipts	C1539-C1567
	E. Exhibit 5 Environmental Recycling and Disposal Service ERRATA to Application for Local Siting Approval	C1568-C1618
	F. Exhibit 6 John Hock Curricula Vitae	C1619-C1625
	G. Exhibit 7 for Demonstrative Purposes only - Powerpoint slides for Moen Transfer Station Local Siting Hearing presented by Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.	C1626-1692
	H. Exhibit 8 Statement of Professional Qualifications Dale Kleszynski	C1693-C1698
	I. Exhibit 9 Michael Werthmann Curricula Vitae	C1699-C1700
	J. Exhibit 10 Sheryl Smith Curricula Vitae	C1701-C1707
	K. Exhibit 11 Review of Moen Transfer Station Siting Application Criterion 1 Need Report prepared by URS dated March 17, 2015	C1708-C1763
	L. Exhibit 12 Review of Siting Criterion 1 Moen Transfer Station Need Sheryl Smith Powerpoint slides	C1764-C1772
	M. Exhibit 13 Kurt Nebel Jr. Curricula Vitae	C1773
	N. Exhibit 14 Waste Management Joliet Transfer Station Operations and Daily Tonnage	C1774-C1795
	O. Exhibit 15 Aerial photograph of Joliet Transfer Station used by Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.	C1796
	P. Cover letter dated April 2, 2015 from Donald J. Moran with three copies of Exhibit 15 which was presented at the Public Hearing on March 24, 2015	C1797-C1798
22.	5/13/15 Cover letter dated May 12, 2015 from Donald J. Moran (received by the Village of Rockdale with stamp dated May 13, 2015); Notice of Filing by Donald J. Moran; Proposed Moen Transfer Station Rockdale, Illinois Review of Siting Criterion 2 prepared by Golder Associates, Inc. dated May, 2015	C1799-C1822

23.	5/13/15 Notice of Filing by County of Will and Moen Transfer Station Siting Application Review	C1823-C1845
24.	Emails from Derke Price dated 5/18/15 regarding scheduling the remaining public hearing days	C1846-C1848
25.	Exhibits from May 20 and 21, 2015 Hearing	
	A. Exhibit 16 68 Illinois Admin Code 1380.300	C1849-C1851
	Standards of Professional Conduct	
	B. Exhibit 17 FAA Advisory Circular dated 8/28/07	C1852-C1879
	C. Exhibit 18 C12.0 drawing from application	C1880
	D. Exhibit 19 marked up C5.0 drawing from application	C1881
	E. Exhibit 20 Recorded Grant of Water Main Easement from	C1882-C1888
	IRE Enterprises LLC to Schloss Development, LLC.	20122
	F. Exhibit 21 Settlement Agreement between Waste Management	C1889-C1895
	of Illinois, Inc. and Village of Rockdale dated 2/17/93	
	G. Exhibit 22 5/20/15 letter from A Storage Place LLC to	C1896
	whom it may concern	0.070
	H. Exhibit 23 Notice of Filing dated May 13, 2015 by Donald J.	C1897-C1919
	Moran and Proposed Moen Transfer Station, Rockdale, Illinois	0107, 017.17
	Review of Siting Criterion 2 prepared for Pedersen & Houpt	
	by Golder Associates, Inc.	
	dated May, 2015	
	I. Exhibit 24 Andrew Nickodem Resume	C1920-C1927
	J. Exhibit 25 Review of Siting Criterion 2 Moen Transfer Station	C1928-C1933
	Design and Operation by Andy Nickodem, PE Golder Associates, Inc.	01,40
	K. Exhibit 26 Devin Moose Curricula Vitae	C1934-C1940
	L. Exhibit 27 Devin Moose Moen Transfer Station Siting Application	C1941-C1962
	Review Powerpoint slides	0.7.1. 0.302
	M. Exhibit 28 Moen Transfer Station Local Siting Hearing	C1963-C1966
	Criterion 1 Rebuttal Information Presented by Civil and	0.702 0.703
	Environmental Consultants, Inc. dated May 20, 2015	
	N. Exhibit 29 Moen Transfer Station Local Siting Hearing Criterion 2	C1967-C1984
	Rebuttal Information Presented by Civil & Environmental Consultants,	01501 01501
	Inc. dated May 20, 2015	
26.	5/29/15 Written Public Comment dated 5/26/15 by Flood Brothers	C1985
27.	6/3/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/1/15 by K. Hoving Recycling	C1986
28.	6/8/15 Written Public Comment by A Storage Place	C1987
29.	6/8/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/1/15 by Molenhouse	C1988
27.	Enterprises, Inc.	01700
30.	6/9/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/9/15 by Berryman Transfer	C1989
50.	and Storage Co., Inc.	61707
31.	6/9/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/9/15 by Alliance Fence Corp.	C1990
32.	6/9/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/9/15 by Marchio Enterprises LLC	C1991
33.	6/9/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Evelyn O'Brien	C1992
34.	6/9/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/9/15 by Dawn Radditz	C1993
35.	6/9/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/9/15 by Veronica Calderon	C1994
36.	6/10/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/10/15 by Wilma Macdonald	C1995
20.	or 10/15 William abile Common dated of 10/15 by Willia Widedonald	01000

37.	6/10/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/10/15 by George Cor	merford C1996
38.	6/11/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Dave Riffel	C1997
39.	6/11/15 Written Public Comment by Jimmy Hensley Sr.	C1998
40.	6/11/15 Written Public Comment by Norma Hensley	C1999
41.	6/12/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Daniel Wood	ds C2000
42.	6/12/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Theresa Dan	
43.	6/12/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/12/15 by Michael Ba	
44.	6/12/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/11/15 by Donald Wa	
45.		
	Tibble LLC	
46.	6/12/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/10/15 by National M	aterial L.P. C2005
47.		
	Dean Olson by Will County dated 6/15/15	
48.	6/15/15 Written Public Comment by American Disposal Service	es C2009
	Environmental Consulting	
49.	6/15/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/9/15 by American Tr	ransport C2010
10.515	Equipment Company	moport 02010
50.	6/15/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/14/15 by William Ta	llman Jr. C2011
51.	6/15/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/11/15 by Jim Ebersol	
52.	6/15/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/12/15 by Richard Ba	
53.	6/15/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/12/15 by James Wult	
54.	6/16/15 Written Public Comment by Gloria Tamayo	C2015
55.	6/16/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by James Rys	C2016
56.	6/16/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Dorthy Rys	C2017
57.	6/16/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/16/15 by Henry Berr	
58.		
59.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Barbara Jin	
60.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by James Jime	
61.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Robert Jime	
62.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Kathy Jime	
63.		
64.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 - Illegible Sign	
65.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Donna Ethe	
66.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 - Illegible Sign	
67.		C2028
68.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by E Street Ba	
69.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Geoff Marq	
70.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Lori Lake	C2031
71.		
72.	6/17/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Joseph Disc	
73.	6/18/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/18/15 by Ed Curl	C2034
74.	6/18/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/18/15 by Tom Cleave	
75.	6/18/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/18/15 by Carol Cleav	
76.	6/18/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Dawn Pirc	C2037
77.	6/18/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Tom Fitzgera	
78.	6/18/15 Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Nancy Fitzge	
	The comment among of the of Thanks, I the gr	02007

79.	6/18/15	Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Oscar Boyd	C2040
80.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Karen Boyd	C2041
81.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Jeffrey Koonce	C2042
82.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Kelly Koonce	C2043
83.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Lisa (last name	C2044
		illegible)	
84.	6/18/15	Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Frank Nash	C2045
85.		Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by John Pauls	C2046
86.	The state of the state of the	Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Ed Barton	C2047
87.		Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Caryn Barton	C2048
88.		Written Public Comment by Barbara (last name illegible)	C2049
89.		Written Public Comment by Pete Morales	C2050
90.		Written Public Comment by Mary Lou Morales	C2051
91.		Written Public Comment by Robert Hoberg	C2052
92.		Written Public Comment by Vera Busch	C2053
93.		Written Public Comment by Lorraine Forneris	C2054
94.		Written Public Comment by Bill Forneris	C2055
95.		Written Public Comment by Carol Emmert	C2056
96.		Written Public Comment by Stevan Iacsin	C2057
97.		Written Public Comment by Nancy Rada	C2058
98.		Written Public Comment by Eveyln Jane Serrato	C2059
99.		Written Public Comment by Maxine Bartucci	C2060
100.		그 모든 사람들은 아이들 때문에 가장 그렇게 되었다면 가장 하는 것이 없는 것이었다면 없어요.	
101.		Written Public Comment by Kathryn Lorenc	C2061
101.		Written Public Comment by Mr. and Mrs. Frank Minarich	C2062
102.		Written Public Comment by Carol Close	C2063
		Written Public Comment by Phillip Close	C2064
104.		Written Public Comment by Ray Rock	C2065
105.		Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Glenn Harris	C2066
106.		Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by David Karl	C2067
107.		Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Kelly Pedrosa	C2068
108.		Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Pam Karl	C2069
109.		Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Matt Wyke	C2070
110.		Written Public Comment by Erik Holm	C2071
111.		Written Public Comment by Mary Minarich	C2072
112.		Written Public Comment dated 6/19/15 by Harold Quigley	C2073
113.		Written Public Comment dated 6/19/15 by Doris Quigley	C2074
114.		Written Public Comment by Pat Tamayo	C2075
115.		Written Public Comment by Lu Guidera	C2076
116.		Written Public Comment by Robert Juhant	C2077
117.		Written Public Comment by Stanley Weaver	C2078
118.		Written Public Comment by Antoinette Gawenda	C2079
119.		Written Public Comment by James Hernandez	C2080
120.		Written Public Comment by Ruby Hernandez	C2081
121.		Written Public Comment by Frank Alberico	C2082
122.		Written Public Comment by Beverly Guidera	C2083
123.	6/19/15	Written Public Comment by Debbie Bertucci	C2084

124.	6/19/15	Written Public Comment by Eduardo Pizano	C2085
125.	6/19/15	Written Public Comment by Martin Guidera	C2086
126.	6/19/15	Written Public Comment by JoAnn Weaver	C2087
127.		Written Public Comment by Randy Burtucci	C2088
128.		Written Public Comment by Seferino Reyes	C2089
129.		Written Public Comment by Gerardo Zavala	C2090
130.		Written Public Comment by Richard Blaser	C2091
131.		Written Public Comment dated 6/19/15 by Anna D'Amico	C2092
132.		Written Public Comment dated 6/19/15 by John D'Amico	C2093
133.		Written Public Comment by William Owja	C2094
134.		Written Public Comment by Sharon Blazer	C2095
135.		Written Public Comment by Ana Espinoza	C2096
136.		Written Public Comment by Antoinette Gawenda	C2097
137.		Written Public Comment by Maxwell Gawenda	C2098
138.		Written Public Comment by Karl Gawenda	C2099
139.		Written Public Comment by Hannah Gawenda	C2100
140.		Written Public Comment by Louis S. Hancin	C2101
141.		Written Public Comment by Tracy Lorenc	C2102
142.		Written Public Comment by Thomas Juhnke	C2103
143.		Written Public Comment by Nancy Juhnke	C2104
144.		Written Public Comment by Dawn Downey	C2105
145.		Written Public Comment dated 6/20/15 by Mark Alexa	C2106
146.		Written Public Comment by Tracey Mercado	C2107
147.		Written Public Comment by Audrey Zupancic	C2108
148.		Written Public Comment by Cheryl Zupancic	C2109
149.		Written Public Comment by Lauretta Condos	C2110
150.		Written Public Comment by Jami Condos	C2111
151.		Written Public Comment dated 6/18/15 by John Olvera Jr.	C2112
25.50	P( 272 12	and Linda C. Olvera	22712
152.	6/22/15	Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Lucy Domagalla	C2113
153.	6/22/15	Written Public Comment dated 6/17/15 by Danielle Rosas	C2114
154.		Written Public Comment dated 6/22/15 by Robert Joutras	C2115-C2116
155.		Notice of Filing and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.'s	C2117-C2151
		Memorandum of Law with Proposed Findings of Fact and	
		Conclusions of Law regarding Legal Sufficiency of Siting	
		Application and Compliance with Statutory Criteria	
156.	6/22/15	Notice of Filing and Will County's Post-Hearing Brief/	C2152-C2170
		Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	
157.	6/22/15	Public Comment to Local Siting Application Moen Transfer	C2171-C2227
		Station dated 6/22/15 by Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.	
158.	6/22/15	Public Comment Moen Transfer Station June 16, 2015	C2228-C2246
		Submitted by Jay Ipena Environmental Recycling &	
		Disposal Service (with Flashdrive)	
159.	6/22/15	Closing Argument and Proposed Findings of Fact	C2247-C2275
112000	AND A COMPANY OF THE	filed by Environment Recycling and Disposal, Inc.	
		by its attorney George Mueller	

160.	6/22/15	Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Armando Guerrero	C2276
161.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Paulina Ramirez-Reyes	C2277
162.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Sarah Galounis	C2278
163.		Written Public Comment by Elizabeth Hamilton	C2279
164.		Written Public Comment by (illegible first name) Hernandez	C2280
165.		Written Public Comment by Mr. and Mrs. (illegible first name)	C2281
		Couch	
166.	6/22/15	Written Public Comment dated 6/22/15 by Linda Brodnicki	C2282
167.		Written Public Comment by Rosalio Rodriguez	C2283
168.		Written Public Comment dated 6/22/15 by James Brodnicki	C2284
169.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Linda M. LaBuda	C2285
170.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Annette Duke-Williams	C2286
171.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Frank Wirtz	C2287
172.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by William Wirtz	C2288
173.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Christe Dilday	C2289
174.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Martna Lopez	C2290
175.		Written Public Comment dated 6/8/15 by Yacoub Zamnin	C2291
176.		Notice of Filing and Motion to Dismiss Siting Application	C2292-C2311
170.	7/14/13	filed by County of Will, Illinois, dated July 14, 2015	02272-02511
177.	7/15/15	Cover letter from Donald J. Moran dated July 14, 2015	C2312-C2322
		with Notice of Filing and Waste Management of Illinois,	
		Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss Application	
178.	7/16/15	Cover letter from Donald J. Moran dated July 15, 2015	C2323-C2335
		with Notice of Filing and Waste Management of Illinois,	
		Inc.'s Amended Motion to Dismiss Application	
179.	7/27/15		C2336-C2344
180.	7/31/15		C2345-C2351
		of its Motion to Dismiss	
181.	8/4/15	Cover letter dated August 3, 2015 from Donald J. Moran	C2352-C2361
		and Notice of Filing and Waste Management of Illinois,	
		Inc.'s Reply In Support of Its Motion to Dismiss	
182.	8/14/15	Email communication from Derke Price dated August 14, 2015	C2362
183.		Cover letter dated August 17, 2015 from Derke J. Price	C2363-C2390
		to Robert Joutras with Report of Hearing Officer's	
		Recommended Findings of Fact and Recommended	
		Conditions of Approval	
184.	8/18/15	Village of Rockdale Board Meeting Agenda with the line item	C2391
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	C1/10 (58/207)	for Board to Select Special Meeting Date for Approval/	
		Denial of Transfer Station Application	
185.	8/18/15	Village of Rockdale Meeting Minutes from 8/18/15	C2392-C2394
		selecting 9/3/15 as the Special Village Meeting Date	0.000
		for Approval or Denial of the Siting Application	
186.	8/27/15	Village of Rockdale Notice of the 9/3/15 Special	C2395
		Village Board Meeting published at Village Hall	
187.	8/31/15	에 보고 있는 것이 있습니다. [10] 이 전에 가면 되었다면 보고 있다면 보고 있습니다. [10] 이 전에 되었다면 보고 있다면 보고 있다면 되었다면 되었다면 되었다면 보고 있다면 보고 있다면 보다 보고 있다면 보다 되었다면 보고 있다면	C2396
.011	5.51/15	from the Joliet Herald News	/-
		and the court are and a relief	

188.	9/3/15 Village of Rockdale Notice and Agenda for the Special	C2397
	Village Board Meeting of 9/3/15	
189.	Draft Ordinance No. 1025 "An Ordinance Denying	C2398-C2399
	Approval of the Application For Local Siting Approval	
	of Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services, Inc.	
	For the Moen Transfer Station" (Never Voted On)	
190.	Adopted Village of Rockdale Ordinance No. 1026 "An Ordinance	C2400-C2410
	Conditionally Approving The Application For Local	
	Siting Approval of Environmental Disposal Services, Inc.	
	For The Moen Transfer Station"	
191.	Transcript of the Village of Rockdale Open Session for the	C2411-C2420
	Village Board Special Meeting held on 9/3/15	
192.	Transcripts	
	A. Local Siting Hearing	
	(i) March 23, 2015	C2421-C2717
	(ii) March 24, 2015	C2718-C2940
	(iii) May 20, 2015	C2941-C3165
	(iv) May 21, 2015	C3166-C3549

# SPESIA & AYERS

Attorneys at Law

James C. Byrne
John M. Spesia
Christian G. Spesia
Jeffrey S. Taylor
Michael R. Stiff
Bradley S. McCann
Gabriel G. Orenic
Michael S. Hopkins
Jacob E. Gancarczyk
Timothy J. Witczak

Of Counsel: E. Kent Ayers Thomas M. Ewert Kent Slater November 23, 2015

CLERK'S OFFICE

NOV 2 3 2015

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board Joliet, Illinois 60435

1415 Black Road

Ph 815.726.4311 Fx 815.846.2410

www.spesia-ayers.com

Douglas F. Spesia (1940-2010)

Via Messenger Delivery
John T. Therriault
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 W. Randolph St. – Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re:

Will County, Illinois v. Village of Rockdale, Board of Trustees of Village of Rockdale and Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services, Inc.; PCB 16-54

- and -

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. v. Village of Rockdale, Board of Trustees of Village of Rockdale and Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services, Inc.; PCB 16-56

(Consolidated)

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of the Certificate of Record on Appeal. Please return a file-stamped copy of the Certificate of Record on Appeal in the enclosed self-addressed envelope. Also enclosed please find the original Record on Appeal, and three paper copies.

If you should require anything further, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

SPESIA & AYERS

Michael R Stif

#### Enclosures

cc: George Mueller (without Record on Appeal)

Dennis G. Walsh (without Record on Appeal)

Donald J. Moran (without Record on Appeal)

Charles F. Helsten (without Record on Appeal)

Peggy L. Crane (without Record on Appeal)

Mary M. Tatroe (without Record on Appeal)

Matthew L. Guzman (without Record on Appeal)

Bradley P. Halloran (without Record on Appeal)